BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation/Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

Case No. 77/13-22
HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CO., INC. DBA
HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTQO SERVICE 0OAH No. 2014010009
531 Searls Ave.

Nevada City, CA 95959-3003

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 061817

Lamp Station License No. LS 061817

Brake Station License No. BS 061817

and
DANIEL PATRICK OLSON
13256 Long Valley Road
Penn Valley, CA 95946

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Order Regarding Respondent
Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service is hereby accepted and adopted as the Decision of the
Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-entitled matter only as to
respondent Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 061817, Lamp Station License No. LS 061817, and Brake Station License No. BS 061817,
except that the following typographical error is corrected as follows:

Page 5, line 11, first line under Disciplinary Order: "Decision and
Order No. 79/18-03" is corrected to read "Decision and Order No.
79/08-03."

This Decision shall become effective M/}Zéé/" 4{, 40/ {Z .

it

‘ g — . /_,,.‘" /o
DATED: A\, yin oo i , LA Lf /CT{ AR L/‘“
’ AMARA COLSON

Assistant General Counsel
Departrment of Consumer Affairs
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KaMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORRIE M., YOST
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 119088
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-2271
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Atrorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation/Petition to
Revoke Probation Against: Case No, 77/13-22

HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CO., INC, DBA | OAH No. 2014010009
HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTO

SERVICE STIPULATED REVOCATION OF
531 Searls Ave. LICENSE AND ORDER REGARDING
Nevada City, CA 95959-3003 RESPONDENT HEAUSERS PLAZA

TIRE & AUTO SERVICE
Autometive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 061817

Lamp Station License No. LS 061817
Brake Station License No. BS 061817

and
DANIEL PATRICK OLSON
13256 Long Valley Road
Penn Valley, CA 95946

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155

Respondents.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Lorrie M. Yost, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service (Respondent

Heausers) is represented in this proceeding by attorney William Ferreria, whose address is:

William Ferreira

Automotive Defense Specialists
582 Market Street, Suite 1608
San Francisco, CA 94104,

3. On or about January 27, 1978, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director”) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 061817 ("registration”) to Heausers Plaza
Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service, with Mark Heauser as
president and secretary and Michael Heauser as treasurer. On July 25, 2005, Respondent's
registration was revoked; however, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on
probation for 2 years on terms and conditions. On January 22, 2009, pursuant to the Proposed
Decision of the Administrative Law Judge adopted by the Director as the Decision in the
disciplinary proceeding titled “In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation
Against; Heausers Plaza Tire Co. Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service”, et al., Case No.
79/08-03, the Director permanently invalidated (revoked) Respondent’s registration effective
March 2, 2009, The revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for 4 years
on terms and conditions. The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 and expired on January
31,2013,

4. Onor about February 11, 1999, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Lamp
Station License No. LS 061817 to Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc, dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto
Service (Respondent). The Lamp Station License was in tull force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 and
expired on January 31, 2013.

/1
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5. Onorabout April 27, 1999, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Brake Station
License No. BS 061817 to Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service
(Respondent). The Brake Station License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 and expired on January
31,2013.

JURISDICTION

6.  Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 was filed before the Director
of Consumer Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently
pending against Respondent Heausers. The Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation and all
other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on December 3, 2012,
Respondent Heausers timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation/Petition to
Revoke Probation. A copy of Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 1s attached
as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondent Heausers has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands the charges and allegations in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22.
Respondent also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order.

8.  Respondent Heausers is fully aware of its [egal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation;
the right to be represented by counsel, at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right
1o the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9.  Respondent Heausers voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up
each and every right set forth above.

1/
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CULPABILITY

10. The admissions made by Respondent Heausers herein are only for the purposes of
this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Director of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of
Automotive Repair, or other professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be
admissible in any other criminal or civil proceedings.

11.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent Heausers agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a
factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby give up its right to
contest those charges.

12, Respondent Heausers understands that by signing this stipulation it enables the
Director to issue his order accepting the surrender and revocation of its Automotive Repair
Dealer Registration No. ARD 061817, Lamp Station License No. LS 061817, and Brake Station
License No. BS 061817, without further process.

CONTINGENCY

13.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's designee.
Respondent Heausers understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the
Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding
this stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent or its counsel.

By signing the stipulation, Respondent Heausers understands and agrees that it may not withdraw
its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts
upon it. H the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated
Revocation and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall
be inadmissible tn any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualitied
from further action by having constdered this matter.

14.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

1/
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15, This Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments {written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of License and
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the probation granted by Decision and Order No. 79/18-
03, to Respondent Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc. dba [Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service,
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 061817, is revoked

IT IS HEREBY ORDERLED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 061817,
Lamp Station License No. L.S 061817, and Brake Station License No, BS 061817 issued to
Respondent Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service (Respondent)
are revoked,

1. Respondent Heausers shall lose all rights and privileges as an automotive repair
facility and brake and lamp station in California as ot the eftective date of the Director’s Decision
and Order.

2. Respondent Heausers shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau its pocket licenses
and, 1f'issued, its wall certificates on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

3. H Respondent Heausers ever files an application for licensure or a petition for
reinstatement in the State of Califomia, the Bureau shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement.
Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a
revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 shall be deemed to be true,

i/
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correct and admitted by Respondent when the Direclor d'g:ti?rmincs whether to grant or deny the
petition. : -

4. Fiespondent Heausers shall pay the agency ils costs of investigation and enforcement
in the amount of $7,135.20 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

| ACCEPTANCE |

I have carcful!head the above Stipulared Revocation of License and Order and have foll ¥y
discussed 1f with attomey William Ferreria. 1 undersiand the stipu'latian. and the effect | will have
on Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registtation. and Lamp
Station License, and Brake Station License. Herusers enters into this Stipulated Revocanon of
License and Ordu‘ volunuarily, knowmg.,iy, and mtc!hgumly, and agrecs to be bound by the

.Dcc:swn and Order of the Director of Lonsumcr Altairs.

DATED: 9-2-Zop ;5.'

of HEAUSERS PILAZA TIRE CO, INC.DBA
"HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE,
Respondent

I have fead and fully discussed with Respondent Heatsers Plaza Tire Co., [nc. dba

Heausers Piaia Tire & Auto Service the terms and conditions and other matters contained in this

4 /7,/ ¢

WILL1AM FERBERIA
Attarney for Re$pondent

Stigulaved Revoeation of License (Case No. 77/13-22)
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: O ct. 24 }J{ Y Respectfully submitted,

KAamaLA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

C/m..:.f\/asf—

RIEM. YOsT
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SA2012107401
11269566.doc

Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 77/13-22)
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KAsALA D HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORRIE M. YOST
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 119088
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-2271
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFYORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Case No. 77/ /Lﬁ? - rﬂ«?l
Probation Against:
ACCUSATION AND PETITION
HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CQ., INC,, TO REVOKE PROBATION

dba HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE
MARK HEAUSER, PRESIDENT/SECRETARY
MICHAEL HEAUSER, TREASURER

531 Searls Avenue

Nevada City, CA 95959-3003

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 061817
Lamp Station License No. LS 061817
Brake Station License No. BS 061817
and
DANIEL PATRICK OLSON
13256 Long Valley Road
Penn Valley, CA 95946

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155

Respondents.

1/
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Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. John Wallauch ("Complainant”) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Burcau of Automotive Repair
("Bureau™), Department of Consumer Affairs.

Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service

2. On or about January 27, 1978, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director”) 1ssued
Automotive Repair Deater Registration Number ARD 061817 ("registration”) to Heausers Plaza
Tire Co., In¢. ("Respondent HPTC"), doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service, with
Mark Heauser as president and secretary and Michael Heauser as treasurer. On July 25, 2005,
Respondent's registration was revoked; however, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was
placcd on probation for 2 years on terms and conditions, as set forth in subparagraph 36 (a)
below. On January 22, 2009, pursuant to the Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge
adopted by the Director as the Decision in the disciplinary proceeding titled “In the Matter of the
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: Heausers Plaza Tire Co. Inc. dba Heausers
Plaza Tire & Auto Service”, et al,, Case No. 79/08-03, the Director permanently invalidated
(revoked) Respondent’s registration effective March 2, 2009." The revocation was stayed and
Respondent was placed on probation for 4 years on terms and conditions. A true and correct copy
of the Decision and Order is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein. Respondent's
registration will expire on January 31, 2013, unless renewed.

3. On or about February 11, 1999, the Director issued Lamp Statien License Number
LS 061817 to Respondent HPTC. Respondent's lamp station license will expire on January 31,
2013, unicss renewed.

4, On or about April 27, 1999, the Director issued Brake Station License Number
BS 061817 to Respondent HPYC. Respondent's brake station license will expire on January 31,

2013, uniess renewed.

" The Director also revoked Respondent's Smog Check Statien License No. RC 061817, -

2
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Daniel Patrick Olson

5. Inorabout 2007, the Director issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA 149155 to
Duniel Patrick Olson ("Respondent Olson" or "Olson”). Respondent’s brake adjuster license
expired on March 31, 2012, and was renewed on July 2, 2012. Respondent’s brake adjuster
license will expire again on March 31, 2016, unless renewed.

6. Inor abour 2007, the Director issued Lamp Adjuster License Numbér LA 149155 to
Respondent Olson. Respondent’s lamp adjuster license expired on March 31, 2012, and was
canceled on May 6, 2012. Respondent then reapplied for and received his tamp adjuster license
back on July 2, 2012. Respondent’s lamp adjuster license will expire on March 31, 2016, unless
renewed.

JURISDICTION

7. Business and Professions Code (“Code™) section 9884, 7 provides that the Director
may rcvoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

3. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall net deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding
against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently
mvalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration .

. Code section 9889.1 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may suspend or
revoke any license 1ssued under Articles § and 6 (commencing with section 9887.1) of the
Automotive Repair Act.

10.  Code section 9889.7 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or suspension of a
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the Director or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrcnder of a license shall not deprive the Direcror of jurisdiction to proceed with any
disciplinary proceedings.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Il.  Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omisstons

-
)
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related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may revoke, suspend, or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it.

12, Code section 9889.3 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article [Article 7 (commencing with section
0886.1) of the Automotive Repair Act] if'the licensee or any partner, officer, or
director thereof:

(a) Violates any section of the Business and Professions Code which
relates to his or her licensed activities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations promulgated by the director pursuant
to this chapter.

{(h) Violates or attempts to violate the provisions of this chapter relating to
the particular activity for which he or she is Heensed . . .

-

153.  Bus. & Prof. Code section 9887.1 states, in pertinent part:

The director shali have the authority to issue licenses for official lamp
and brake adjusting stations and shall license lamp and brake adjusters. The licenscs
shal! be issued in accordance with this chapter and regulations adopted by the director
pursuant thereto . . . Licenses may be rencwed upon application and payment of the
renewal fees if the application for renewal is made within the 30-day period prior to
the date of expiration. Persons whose licenses have expired shall immediately cease
the activity requiring a license . . .

4
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14, Code section 9888.3 states;

No person shall operate an "official” lamp or brake adjusting station
unless a license therefore has been issued by the director, No person shall issue, or
cause or permit to be issued, any certificate purporting to be an official lamp
adjustment certificate unless he or she is a licensed famp adjuster or an official brake
adjustment certificate unless he or she is a licensed brake adjuster.

15. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.16 states:

Whenever a licensed adjuster in a licensed station upon an inspection or
after an adjustment, made in conformity with the instructions of the bureau,
determines that the famps or the brakes upon any vehicle conform with the
requirements of the Vehicle Code, he shall, when requested by the owner or driver of
the vehicle, issue a certificate of adjustment on a form prescribed by the director,
which certificate shall contain the date of issuance, the make and registration number
of the vehicle, the name of the owner of the vehicle, and the official license of the
station.

16.  Code section 9889.9 states that “[w]hen any license has been revoked or suspended
following a hearing under the provisions of this article [Article 7 (commencing with section
9889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act], any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.”

17.  Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:

“Board™ as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in

which the administration of the provision 1s vested, and unless otherwise expressly

provided, shall include “burcan,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,”

“division,” “cxamining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

18.  Code section 477, subdivision {b), states, in pertinent part, that a “license™ includes
“registration” and “certificate.”

COST RECOVERY

19.  Code section [25.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

BACKGROUND

20.  On May I8, 2012, a representative of the Bureau conducted a Periodic Brake and

Lamp Station inspection at Respondent HPTC's facility and met with manager Ron Lackey

b}
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("lackey") and Respondent Olson. During the inspection, the representative discovered that
Olson's brake and lamp adjuster licenses had expired on March 31, 2012, and advised Lackey to
cover or remove the facility's brake and lamp station signs. The representative then reviewed the
facility's brake certificate books, containing Certificate Nos. BC1307601 to BC1307650, and
lamp certiticate books, containing Certificate Nos, LC1288201 to LC 1288250, and found that
Olson had issued eight brake and eight famp certificates after his brake and lamp adjuster licenses

had expired, as set forth below.

Lamyp Certificate No. Date of Issuance
LC1288243 April 9, 2012
LC1288244 April 10, 2012
LC1288246 April 24, 2012
LC1288245 April 24,2012
[.C 1288247 May 1, 2012
LC 1288248 May &, 202
LCi288249 May 10, 2012
LC12882350 May 17,2012

Brake Certificate No. Date of Issuance
BC1307626 April 9, 2012
BC1307627 April 10, 2012
BC1307628 April 24, 2012
BC1307629 April 25,2012
BC1307630 May 1, 2012
BC1307631 May §, 2012
BC1307632 May'10,20[2
BCI307633 May 15, 2012

21, On May 22, 2012, the representative returned to the facility and took possession of
two brake certificate books and two lamp certificate books.” The representative found in
reviewing the books that Olson failed to properly prepare or issue Lamp Certificate No,

LC1288246, as set forth in subparagraph 235 (b} below.

* The representative obtained a lamp certificate book containing unissued certificates,
Nos. LC1409401 to LC1409450, a brake certificate book containing unissued certificates, Nos.
BCl1431601 to BC1431650, a lamp certificate book containing issued certificates, Nos.
LC1288201 to LC1288250, and a brake certificate book containing issucd certificates, Nos.
BCI1307601 to BC1307633, and unissued certificates, Nos. BC1307634 to BC1307650.

6
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22, On May 30, 2012, the representative obtained copies of the facility's work orders and
invoices relating to the famp and brake inspections Olson performed while his brake/lamp
adjuster licenses were expired as above, including Invoice No. 3151609 dated Aprii 25, 2012.
The invoice indicated that the facility had replaced the right front headlight butb on a 1992 Honda
Civic after the vehicle failed a lamp inspection for an inoperable right front "low beam™ (Lamp
Certificate No. LC1288246 was issued for the vehicle foliowing the repair).

23, OnlJunc 6, 2012, the representative went to the facility and returned the certificate
books to Mark Heauser ("Heauser"). The representative advised Heauser that the facility was
prohibited from functioning as a brake and famp station until they had a licensed adjuster in their
employ, and that if they failed to employ a licensed adjuster by August 3, 2012, the station
ticenses and unused certificates must be surrendered to the Bureau.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

24.  Respondent HPTC's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), Respondent made or authorized statements which 1t knew or in
the excrcise of reasonabie care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as foliows:

a. Respondent HPTC's brake/lamp adjuster, Respondent Olson, certified under penalty
of perjury on the lamp certificates, set forth in paragraph 20 above, that he performed the
applicable tnspections of the lighting systems on the vehicles, tdentified in the certificates, as
specified by the Bureau and in accordance with Title [6 of the California Code of Regulations
and the Business and Professions Code. In fact, Olson issued the certificates when his lamp
adjuster license had expired, in violation of Code sections 9887.1 and 9888.3 and California Code
of Regulations, title 16, section 3305, subdivision (a).

b. Respondent HPTC's brake/lamp adjuster, Respondent Olson, certified under penalty
of perjury on the brake certificates, set forth in paragraph 20 above, that he performed the
applicable inspections of the brake systems on the vehictes, identified in the certificates, as
specified by the Bureau and in accordance with Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations

and the Business and Professions Code. In fact, Olson 1ssued the certifrcates when his brake

7
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adjuster licensc had expired, in violation of Code sections 9887.1 and 9888.3 and Califomia Code
of Regulations, title 16, section 3305, subdivision (a).

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Code)
25. Respondent HPTC's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
seclion 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of that
Code in the following material respects:

a.  Sections 9887.1 and 9888.3: Respondent HPTC continued to issue tamp and brake

certificates at its station despite the fact that Respondent Olson's lamp and brake adjuster licenses
had expired on March 31, 2012, and not yet been rencwed or reissued.

b.  Section 9889.16: Respondent HPTC failed to ensure that Lamp Certificate No.

LC 1288246 was properly issued in that Respondent’s brake/lamp adjuster, Respondent Olson,
failed to indicate on the certificate, by checking the box marked "Repair”, that the headlight(s) on
the 1992 Honda Civic, identified in paragraph 22 above, had been repaired, as specified in the
Bureau's flandbook for Lamp Adjusters and Stations.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations)
26.  Respondent HPTC's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of
California Code of Regulations, title 16, in the following material respects:

a.  Section 3305, subdivision {a): Respondent HPTC continued to issue lamp and brake

certificates at its station despite the fact that Respondent Olson's lamp and brake adjuster licenses
had expired on March 31, 2012, and had not yet been renewed or reissued.

b, Seection 3303, subdivision (2)(5): Respondent HPTC failed to ensure that Lamp

Certificate No. LC1288246 was tssued in accordance with the Bureau’s Handbook for Lamp
Adjusters and Stations.

¢.  Section 3308: Respondent HPTC centinued to pertorm its official tunctions as a
lamp and brake station, including issuing lamp and brake certificates, even though Respondent
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Olson's brake and lamp adjuster licenses had expired on March 31, 2012, and not yet been
renewed or reissued.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Code)

27.  Respondent HPTC ’s brake and lamp station licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Code scction 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (h), in that Respondent violated the
provisions of Code sections 9887.1, 9888.3, and 9888.16 relating to its licensed activities, as set
forth in paragraph 25 above.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Regulations)

28.  Respondent HPTC's brake and lamp station licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Code section 9889.3, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with the
provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3303, subdivision (a), 3303,
subdivision (a)(3), and 3308, as set forth in paragraph 26 above.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with the Code)

29.  Respondent Olson's brake and lamp adjuster licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Code section 9889.3, subdivisions (a) and (h), in that Respondent violated the
provisions of Code sections 9887.1, 9888.3, and 9888.16 relating to his licensed activities, as set
forth in paragraph 25 above.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
30. Respondent Olson's brake and lamp adjuster licenses are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Code section 9889.3, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent failed to comply with
California Code of Regulations, titie 16, section 3303, subdivisions (a) and (a)(5), and as set forth
in paragraph 26 above. |

1/
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

31.  Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the allegations
contained in paragraphs 20 through 28 above.

32.  Condition I {e} of Respondent HPTC's probation states that should the Director
determine that Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the
Departiment may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, temporarily or permanently
invalidate (suspend or revoke) the registration.

33. Grounds exist to revoke Respondent’s probation and reimpose the order of revocation
of its registration, as follows:

CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

{Failure to Obey all Laws)
34, Condition | (a) of Respondent HPT(C's probation states that Respondent shalt comply
with all statutes, regulations and rules governing automotive inspections and estimates.
35. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation in that Respondent failed to comply
with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing automotive inspections, as set forth in
paragraphs 24 through 28 above.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

36.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents HPTC
and Olson, Complainant alleges as follows:

Respondent HPTC

a.  OnJune 21, 2005, pursuant to the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
adopted by the Director as the Decision in the disciplinary proceeding titled “In the Matter of the
Accusation Against: Heausers Plaza Tire Co. Inc. dba Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service", et
al., Case No. 79/05-10, the Director revoked Respondent’s registration effective June 21, 2005.
The revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for 2 years on terms and
conditions.
i
e
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Respondent Olson

b.  OnJanuary 22, 2009, pursuant to the Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law
Judge adopted by the Director as the Decision in the disciplinary proceading titled “In the Matter
of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: Heausers Plaza Tire Co. Inc. dba
Heauscrs Plaza Tire & Auto Service", et al., Case No. 79/08-03, the Director revoked Basic Area
Technician License No. EB 149155, issued to Olson, effective March 2, 2009. The revocation
was stayed and Olson was placed on probation for 2 years on terms and conditions.

OTHER MATTERS

37.  Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Dircctor may suspend, revoke or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by Respondent
Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service, upon a
finding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the
faws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer.

38, Pursuant to Code section 9889.9, it Lamp Station License Number LS 061817, issued
to Respondent Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Aulto
Service, 1s revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter
20.3 of the Code in the name ot said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the
Director.

39.  Pursuant to Code section 9889.9, if Brake Station License Number BS 061817, issued
to Respondent Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Maza Tire & Auto
Service, 1s revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter
20.3 of the Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the
Director.

40.  Pursuant to Code section 9889.9, if Brake Adjuster License Number BA 1491535,
issued to Respondent Daniel Patrick Olson, is revoked or suspended, any additional {icense 1ssued
under Articles 5 and 6 ol Chapter 20.3 of the Code in the nume of said licensee may be likewise
revoked or suspended by the Director.

I
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41, Pursuant to Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 149153,
issued to Respondent Daniel Patrick Olson, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued
under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Code in the name of said licensce may be likewise
revoked or suspended by the Director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer A ffairs issue a decision:

I. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
061817, issued to Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Tnc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto
Service:

2. Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of Automotive Repair
Dealer Registration Number ARD 061817, issued to Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing
business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service,

3. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
teausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc.;

4. Revoking or suspending Lamp Station License Number LS 061817, issued to
Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as 1leausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service;

5. Revoking or suspending Brake Station License Number BS 061817, issued to
Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service;

6. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc.;

7. Revoking or suspending Brake Adjuster License Number BA 149155, issued to
Daniel Patrick Olson;

8. Revoking or suspending Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 149153, issued to
Daniel Patrick Olson:

9. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20.5 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of Daniel Patrick Olson;

i
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10, Ordering Heausers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire &

Auto Service, and Daniel Patrick Olson to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions

Code section 125.3;

11. . Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: \7(,7/ i /,/
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Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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